
NORTH READING PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
189 PARK STREET 

NORTH READING, MASSACHUSETTS   01864 

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BID 

The North Reading Public Schools will receive sealed bids for the furnishing and delivery 
of a 14-passenger multi-function school activity bus to the North Reading Public Schools.  

Bids will be received by the North Reading Public Schools Finance Office, located at 189 
Park Street, North Reading, MA  01776, until 10:00 a.m., Thursday, June 10, 2021.  The bids will 
be publicly opened at that time in the Finance Office at the above address. Complete 
information for bidders may be obtained at the above address on or after Monday, May 17, 2021 
or on the District website at: https://www.north-reading.k12.ma.us/district/business-office/pages/
bids-and-contracts.

The North Reading Public Schools reserves the right to reject any or all bids, or to accept 
any parts thereof which it considers most advantageous to the North Reading Public Schools, its 
School Committee and/or the Town of North Reading.  

Michael A. Connelly 
Assistant Superintendent of Finance and Operations 
North Reading Public Schools   



North Reading Public Schools IFB for 14-Passenger Multi-Function School Activity Bus 
Page 2 of 9 

 

INVITATION FOR BIDS 

14 PASSENGER MULTI-FUNCTION SCHOOL ACTIVITY BUS (MFSAB) 

I. INTRODUCTION 
The North Reading Public Schools Committee (School Committee) seeks bids from qualified vendors 
for the purchase of one 14-passenger multi-function school activity bus (MFSAB) in compliance with 
Federal MFSAB and the detailed specifications in Attachment A.  The vendor who submits a 
responsive and responsible bid with the lowest will be awarded the contract.  

The successful Bidder will be expected to sign the Agreement included as Attachment E to this 
Invitation for Bids (IFB).   

 
II. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

North Reading High School, grades 9 through 12, serving the communities of North Reading, 
Massachusetts.  North Reading has residential populations of $15,000 respectively, and are located 
North of Boston.   

The high school has a current enrollment of 662 students and approximately 50% of the student body 
participates in the Athletic program.  Please visit our website at www.north-reading.k12.ma.us to 
learn more about our programs, philosophy and history. 

 

III. SCHEDULE AND TIME LINE 
The Invitation for Bids (IFB) will be available in the North Reading Public Schools Business Office, 
189 Park Street, North Reading MA 01864, after 10:00 a.m. on Monday, May 17, 2021. 

Inquiries involving procedural or technical matters related to the IFB shall be submitted in writing 
and received a minimum of 72 hours prior to bid due date, and must be directed to: 

  Via US Mail   Michael A. Connelly  
Or Delivery Service Assistant Superintendent of Finance & Operations 

     North Reading Public Schools 
     189 Park Street 
     North Reading, MA 01864 

  Via FAX to  978-664-0252 

  Via e-mail to  mconnelly@nrpsk12.org  

Deadline for submission of bids is Thursday, June 10, 2021 at 10:00 a.m.  Bids will be received any 
time up until this deadline and will be publicly opened in the Business office at that time.  E-
MAILED AND FAXED BIDS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.   It is the responsibility of the vendor to 
ensure that the bid is received by the District by the deadline.  Vendors should allow for potential 
seasonal delays in postal and other delivery services. 

In accordance with the provisions of M.G.L. c30B, §9, the North Reading Public Schools Committee 
reserves the right to waive any informality in any or all bids, or to reject any or all bids, if it is in the 
public interest to do so. 

 

http://www.north-reading.k12.ma.us/
mailto:mconnelly@nrpsk12.org


North Reading Public Schools IFB for 14-Passenger Multi-Function School Activity Bus 
Page 3 of 9 

IV. BID SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS

This Invitation for Bids is issued pursuant to the procurement procedures in compliance with
Chapter 30B of the Massachusetts General Laws. Failure to submit documents requested may result
in the School Committee’s determination that a proposal is non-responsive unless the School
Committee deems such a failure to be a minor informality.

Bids must be submitted on the Bid Form included in this IFB, without conditions or exceptions, and
delivered in a sealed envelope with one (1) signed original and one (1) hard copies.  Bids must be
received no later than 10:00 AM on Thursday, June 10, 2021 at the office of:

Assistant Superintendent of Finance and Operations 
North Reading Public Schools 
189 Park Street 
North Reading, MA 01864 

E-MAILED AND FAXED PROPOSALS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED. 

Bids shall remain in effect for a period of 60 (sixty) calendar days from the deadline of bid 
submission or until it is formally withdrawn, a contract is executed, or this Invitation for Bids is 
canceled, whichever occurs first.   

Bids will be opened in public.  The names and addresses of all parties submitting bids will be 
recorded, along with the submitted bid price.   

V. MINIMUM CRITERIA 
All proposals must have a section in their proposal labeled MINIMUM CRITERIA and must provide 
all necessary documentation as evidence that they meet each of the following minimum criteria in 
order to be considered for further evaluation: 

• The Bidder is a vendor licensed/permitted to conduct business in the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts.

• The Bidder has been in the business selling vehicles under the current business name and
license/permit for a minimum of three (3) years.

• The Bidder has included signed Tax Compliance and Non-Collusion certificates provided in
this bid package.

• The Bidder has included the detailed list of specifications for the make and model of the
vehicle bid in response to this solicitation.

VI. The North Reading Public Schools request alternative bids on a gently used 14 Passenger Multi-
Function Activity Vehicle that meets all minimum specifications. The used vehicle must have no 
more than 20,000 miles on it must be 2018 or newer model and must be readily available. The 
alternative used bid may be submitted by each bidder on the bid pricing form enclosed.  The 
acceptance of the bid will be at the sole discretion of the North Reading Public Schools.  Prospective 
bidders may contact the Assistant Superintendent of Finance and Operations, at 978-526-5270 with 
any questions they may have on this altertive bid option.



North Reading Public Schools IFB for 14-Passenger Multi-Function School Activity Bus 
Page 4 of 9 

 

 
VII.  CONTRACT AWARD 

The contract will be awarded to that Bidder deemed by the School Committee and/or its designee 
to have submitted the most advantageous bid taking into consideration all Minimum Criteria and 
the Bid Price.   

 
  



North Reading Public Schools IFB for 14-Passenger Multi-Function School Activity Bus 
Page 5 of 9 

ATTACHMENT A 

VEHICLE AND OTHER SPECIFICATIONS 
The following are the minimum requirements for the vehicle.  Vendors are not precluded from 
bidding a vehicle with additional features within their bid price. It is the desire of the District 
o accept delivery no later than August 1, 2021.  









a

-
NORTH REAI}ING PI.JBLIC SCHOOLS

a a

I
r

-4

F \onTtl Rtr-ant\(; Pr lsl.l(: s(:H(I(ll.s CM wC

$' 'fEtr*" t
\()R1 il RE.ADtllc Pt Dl.t('S('lt(X)l.S

,/r<:--\-

I :,
.,t

IF-_JD

rffi
'T1

Im

l+

V
rf

fi

.a-

Fr, Il
ii'

%t

I
:

rf,tlr{t:totr

NrtRTlt Rl:At,t !\(; rt Bl,l(' s('llo()l"\
I IqR

Io



North Reading Public Schools IFB for 14-Passenger Multi-Function School Activity Bus 
Page 6 of 9 

 

 
ATTACHMENT  B 
 

 
BID PRICING FORM 

 
This bid (one original and two copies) must be submitted without “conditions or exceptions” and 
must be signed and submitted in a sealed envelope. 

The price set forth in this bid shall constitute full and complete compensation for the goods and services 
to be provided by the Vendor.  There shall be no reimbursement for out-of-pocket or other expenses 
incurred by the Vendor in connection with providing the required goods and services.  Any exceptions 
may result in the rejection of the proposal. 
 
 
 
Year, Make and Model of vehicle bid in response to this IFB:  __________________________ 
 
 
Total Price for the vehicle bid:      $_________________________  
(attach detailed specifications for the Make and Model bid) 
 

Anticipated Delivery date:__________________________________________________________ 
 
Alternative Bid Used Vehicle:       $_______________________ 
 

 
Year, Make and Model of vehicle bid in response to this IFB:  __________________________ 
 

Signature: _________________________________________  Date: ___________________________  
 
Title: _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Company: ___________________________________________________________________________   
 
Tel: ____________________________________       Fax: __________________________________ 
 
Address: ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
City: _____________________________________   State: ___________ Zip: ______________  
 
Email: ______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 



North Reading Public Schools IFB for 14-Passenger Multi-Function School Activity Bus 
Page 7 of 9 

 

 
 
 
 
 
ATTACHMENT C 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF NON-COLLUSION 
 
The undersigned certifies under penalties of perjury that this bid or proposal has been made and submitted 
in good faith and submitted in good faith and without collusion or fraud with any other person.  As used 
in this certification, the word “person” shall mean any natural person, business, partnership, corporation, 
union, committee, or other organization, entity, or group or individuals. 
 
 

 
_______________________________________________ 
Name of person signing bid or proposal 
 
 
 
_______________________________________________ 
Name of Business Entity (if any) 
 

 

  



North Reading Public Schools IFB for 14-Passenger Multi-Function School Activity Bus 
Page 8 of 9 

 

ATTACHMENT  D 
 
 
  

CERTIFICATE OF TAX COMPLIANCE 
 
Pursuant to M.G.L. c.62C, §49A, the undersigned acting on behalf of the Contractor, certifies under the 
penalties of perjury that, to the best of the undersigned's knowledge and belief, the Contractor is in 
compliance with all laws of the Commonwealth relating to taxes, reporting of employees and contractors, 
and withholding and remitting child support.*  
 
 
_______________________________________             ______________________________________ 
**Signature of Individual                                              *** Contractor's Social Security Number(Voluntary) 
     or Corporate Contractor (Mandatory)                              or Federal Identification Number 
 
 
 
By: ____________________________________           Date: ________________________________ 
        Corporate Officer 
       (Mandatory, if applicable) 
 
 
 
* The provision in the Attestation relating to child support applies only when the Contractor is an 

individual. 
 
** Approval of a contract or other agreement will not be granted unless the applicant signs this 

certification clause. 
 
***Your social security number will be furnished to the Massachusetts Department of Revenue to 

determine whether you have met tax filing or tax payment obligations.  Providers who fail to 
correct their non-filing or delinquency will not have a contract or other agreement issued, renewed, 
or extended.  This request is made under the authority of M.G.L. c.62C, §49A. 

 
 



North Reading Public Schools IFB for 14-Passenger Multi-Function School Activity Bus 
Page 9 of 9 

 

  
ATTACHMENT E 

 
CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY 

 
At a duly authorized meeting of the Board of Directors of the  
 
___________________________ held on _________________ it was VOTED that: 
       (Name of Corporation)                                (Date) 
 
______________________________        _____________________________ 
                     (Name) (Officer) 
 
of this company, be and he/she hereby is authorized to execute contracts and bonds in the name 
and on behalf of said company, and affix its corporate seal hereto; and such execution of any 
contract or obligation in this company's name on its behalf by such _________________________ 
under seal of the company, shall 

(Officer) 

be valid and binding upon this company. 
A True Copy, 

 
ATTEST: ____________________________ 

 
TITLE: ____________________________ 

 
PLACE OF BUSINESS: ____________________________ 
 

____________________________ 
 
    DATE OF THIS CONTRACT: ____________________________ 
 

I hereby certify that I am the clerk of the ________________ 

_____________________ that ______________________ is duly elected 

________________________ of said company, and that the above vote has not been amended or 

rescinded and remains in full force and effect as of the date of this contract. 
_____________________________ 
(Clerk) 

 
CORPORATE SEAL: 
 
 



North Reading Public Schools IFB for 14-Passenger Multi-Function School Activity Bus 
Page 10 of 9 

 

ATTACHMENT F 

NORTH READING PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
 

AGREEMENT FOR GOODS AND SERVICES 

 

The NORTH READING PUBLIC SCHOOLS, acting by and through its School Committee, (hereinafter “District” or 

“L-S”) hereby agrees to pay ____________________________________________ of 

___________________________________ (hereinafter “Vendor”) and ___________________________hereby 

agrees to provide the goods and services described in the bid dated ________________________________ submitted 

in response to the Invitation for Bids for  14-Passenger Multi-Function School Activity Bus issued by the North 

Reading Public Schools, due June 10, 2021.  

1. COST OF GOODS AND SERVICES.    

For provision of the goods and services requested by the District, the District shall pay the fixed price indicated 

in the Bid Form submitted with the Vendor’s Bid for the _______________________________.  Said price 

shall include all expenses incidental to said goods and services, including but not limited to vehicle preparation 

and delivery costs. 

2. PAYMENT.   Payment shall be based on delivery and acceptance of the vehicle to the satisfaction of the North 

Reading Public Schools.  The District shall make payment within thirty (30) days after receipt of invoice. 

3. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.  The following documents, together with this Agreement, constitute the entire 

agreement between the parties and any documents not appended to this Contract are hereby incorporated by 

reference thereto: 

a. Invitation for Bids, due June 10, 2021.  

b. Vendor’s Bid dated ____________________________.  

  

4. VENDOR’S  RESPONSIBILITIES.   The Vendor represents that he/she can and shall provide the goods and 

services required by the Invitation for Bids. The Vendor shall at all times be acting as an independent contractor 

and not as an agent for, partner or joint venturer with the District. 

5. ASSIGNMENT.   The rights and obligations of the Vendor hereunder may not be assigned without the written 

consent of the District. 

6. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS. The Vendor shall comply with all Federal, State and local laws, rules, 

regulations and orders applicable to the work provided pursuant to this Agreement, such provisions being 

incorporated herein by reference, and shall be responsible for obtaining all necessary licenses, permits, and 

approvals required for the performance of such work. 



North Reading Public Schools IFB for 14-Passenger Multi-Function School Activity Bus 
Page 11 of 9 

 

7. TERMINATION.   The District may terminate this agreement at any time upon seven (7) days written notice.  

If such termination is without the fault of the Consultant, the District shall pay the Consultant all compensation 

and reimbursement due to the Consultant up to the date of termination, including proportionate payment for 

completed portions of uncompleted work.  Such payment shall not exceed the fair value of the work, as the District 

shall determine. 

8. NOTICE.  Notices shall be sent to the North Reading Public Schools to the attention of: 

and to the Contractor to: 

9. INDEMNIFICATION.  The Consultant shall indemnify, defend and save harmless the North Reading Public 

Schools and all of its officers, agents and employees against all costs, damages, suits and claims of liability of 

every name and nature arising out of the negligence or intentional wrongful act of the Consultant in the 

performance of this agreement. 

10, AMENDMENT OF AGREEMENT.   Any amendments to this agreement shall be in writing and signed by 

both parties. 

11. APPLICABLE LAW.   This agreement shall be deemed to be executed and delivered within the Commonwealth 

of Massachusetts and shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of said Commonwealth. 

        

NORTH READING      VENDOR 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 

 
__________________________________________  _________________________________________ 
By:     (Print Name)     By:     (Print Name) 
 
 
 
         
Signature  Signature 

 
 

DATE: ____________________________________ DATE:       

 


	III. SCHEDULE AND TIME LINE
	IV. BID SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS
	This Invitation for Bids is issued pursuant to the procurement procedures in compliance with Chapter 30B of the Massachusetts General Laws. Failure to submit documents requested may result in the School Committee’s determination that a proposal is non...
	Bids must be submitted on the Bid Form included in this IFB, without conditions or exceptions, and delivered in a sealed envelope with one (1) signed original and one (1) hard copies.  Bids must be received no later than 10:00 AM on Thursday, June 10,...
	Assistant Superintendent of Finance and Operations
	North Reading Public Schools
	189 Park Street
	North Reading, MA 01864
	ATTACHMENT A
	ATTACHMENT  B
	BID PRICING FORM
	CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY
	DATE OF THIS CONTRACT: ____________________________


	NORTH READING PUBLIC SCHOOLS



